

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MOONGATE WATER COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

No. 27,889

CITY OF LAS CRUCES,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

AUG 06 2008



On Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
Doña Ana County, New Mexico
The Honorable Robert E. Robles, Presiding

CITY OF LAS CRUCES' ANSWER BRIEF

KELEHER & McLEOD, P.A.
Spencer Reid
Thomas C. Bird
Kurt Wihl
S. Charles Archuleta
Post Office Box AA
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

CITY OF LAS CRUCES
Marcia B. Driggers
200 N. Church Street
P.O. Box 20000
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88004

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee/
Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 12-213(A)(1).....	vii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 12-213(F)(3)	viii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of Proceedings.....	1
C. Summary of Facts Relevant to Issues on Cross-Appeal	3
1. The City Assumed The Burden Of Planning And Financing The Expansion Of Utility Service.....	3
2. Moongate’s Limited Opportunity	4
3. The Deficiencies Of Line Extension No. 9.....	9
4. Moongate’s Claim For CIAC	11
5. Dr. Barrett’s Other Indefensible Assumptions And Methodology	14
6. Moongate’s Inadequate Water Rights	23
III. ARGUMENT	28
A. A Substantial Evidence Standard Governs Review Of The District Court’s Determination That Moongate Failed To Prove Damages.....	28

B.	Moongate Has Disregarded Rule 12-213(A) And Consequently Waived Its Challenges To The District Court’s Findings.....	32
C.	Substantial Evidence Supported The District Court’s Decision To Reject Moongate’s Damages Claims As Too Speculative	33
1.	The Record Confirms That Moongate Lacked The Capacity To Serve The Subdivisions At Issue	35
2.	The Record Confirms That The District Court Was Justified In Rejecting Dr. Barrett’s Assumptions And Methodology	39
3.	The Record Confirms That Moongate Failed To Demonstrate Any Entitlement To Damages, Even Assuming Moongate’s Case Could Not Be Properly Characterized As A Partial Taking	44
IV.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>New Mexico Cases:</u>	
<i>Board of Comm'rs of Doña Ana County v. Gardner,</i> 57 N.M. 478, 260 P.2d 682 (1953)	31
<i>Board of Comm'rs of Doña Ana County v. Little,</i> 74 N.M. 605, 396 P.2d 591 (1964).....	31
<i>Camino Real Mobile Home Park P'ship v. Wolfe,</i> 119 N.M. 436, 891 P.2d 1190 (1995).....	34
<i>Central Sec. & Alarm Co. v. Mehler,</i> 1996-NMCA-060, 121 N.M. 840	34
<i>Cibola Energy Corp. v. Roselli,</i> 105 N.M. 774, 737 P.2d 555 (Ct. App. 1987).....	35
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Chapman,</i> 76 N.M. 162, 413 P.2d 204 (1966).....	33
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Chapman,</i> 77 N.M. 86, 419 P.2d 460 (1966).....	29
<i>City of Albuquerque v. PCA-Albuquerque No. 19,</i> 115 N.M. 739, 858 P.2d 406 (Ct. App. 1993)	33
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Komis,</i> 114 N.M. 659, 845 P.2d 753 (1992).....	30
<i>Cordova v. Broadbent,</i> 107 N.M. 215, 755 P.2d 59 (1988).....	32
<i>Doña Ana Domestic Water Consumers Ass'n v.</i> <i>New Mexico Public Regulation Comm'n,</i> 2006-NMSC-032, 139 P.3d 166	36

<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. Landers,</i> 82 N.M. 265, 479 P.2d 769 (1970).....	31
<i>Gonzales v. Sansoy,</i> 102 N.M. 136, 692 P.2d 522 (1984).....	30
<i>Hertz v. Hertz,</i> 99 N.M. 320, 657 P.2d 1169 (1983).....	30
<i>In re Ernesto M.,</i> 1996-NMCA-039, 121 N.M. 562	30
<i>In re Estate of Gardman,</i> 114 N.M. 793, 845 P.2d 1247 (Ct. App. 1992)	32
<i>In re Protest of Plaza del Sol Ltd. P'ship,</i> 104 N.M. 154, 717 P.2d 1123 (Ct. App. 1986).....	34
<i>Jurado v. Jurado,</i> 119 N.M. 522, 892 P.2d 969 (Ct. App. 1995).....	29
<i>Krattiger v. Krattiger,</i> 81 N.M. 59, 463 P.2d 35 (1969).....	29
<i>Leigh v. Village of Los Lunas,</i> 2005-NMCA-025, 137 N.M. 119	43
<i>Levario v. Ysidro Villareal Labor Agency,</i> 120 N.M. 734, 906 P.2d 266 (Ct. App. 1995).....	30
<i>Mattox v. Mattox,</i> 105 N.M. 479, 734 P.2d 259 (Ct. App. 1987).....	29
<i>McCauley v. Tom McCauley & Son, Inc.,</i> 104 N.M. 523, 724 P.2d 232 (Ct. App. 1986).....	30
<i>Sanchez v. Saylor,</i> 2000-NMCA-099, 129 N.M. 742	29

<i>Sheraton Dev. Co., LLC v. Town of Chilili Land Grant,</i> 2003-NMCA-120, 134 N.M. 444	29
<i>Smith v. First Alamogordo Bancorp, Inc.,</i> 114 N.M. 340, 838 P.2d 494 (Ct. App. 1992).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Human Servs. Dep't v. Coleman,</i> 104 N.M. 500, 723 P.2d 971 (Ct. App. 1986).....	29
<i>State ex rel. State Hwy. Comm'n v. Tanny,</i> 68 N.M. 117, 359 P.2d 350 (1961).....	32
<i>State v. McGhee,</i> 103 N.M. 100, 703 P.2d 877 (1985).....	30
<i>State v. Foster,</i> 1999-NMSC-007, 126 N.M. 646.....	34
<i>Tome Land & Improvement Co. v. Silva,</i> 83 N.M. 549, 494 P.2d 962 (1972).....	30
<i>Trego v. Scott,</i> 1998-NMCA-080, 125 N.M. 323	32
<i>University of N.M. Police Officer's Ass'n v.</i> <i>University of N.M.,</i> 2004-NMCA-050, 135 N.M. 655	32
<i>Yates Petroleum Corp. v. Kennedy,</i> 108 N.M. 564, 775 P.2d 1281 (1989).....	33
<u>Other Jurisdictions:</u>	
<i>Bear Creek Water Ass'n, Inc. v. Town of Madison,</i> 416 So.2d 399 (Miss. 1982)	43
<i>Detroit/Wayne County Stadium Auth. v.</i> <i>Drinkwater, Taylor & Merrill, Inc.,</i> 705 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	33

Olson v. United States,
292 U.S. 246 (1934) 33

Statutes and Rules:

NMSA 1978, § 42A-1-26 (1981)..... 43

NMSA 1978, § 62-9-1 (2005)..... 37

STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 12-213(A)(1)

The record in this matter was recorded stenographically. Citations to transcripts are denoted as “Vol. , [page] (last name of witness).” Citations to the Record Proper are denoted as “*R.P.* at ____.”

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 12-213(F)(3)
